
Agenda Item A.11
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: December 3, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 
Mary Chang, Supervising Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-121 for 
Planning Services with Bret McNulty, McNulty Consulting 

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2018-121 (Attachment 1) with Bret McNulty, McNulty Consulting, to 
provide planning services in the amount of $130,000 with the term of the agreement
extended to June 31, 2021.

BACKGROUND:

One of the functions provided by Current Planning is processing applications for land use 
development projects under applicable local, state and federal planning and 
environmental regulations and policies.  In response to the volume of Current Planning 
project case processing and construction management oversight needs, the Planning and 
Environmental Review Department staffing is supplemented with and supported by 
contract planners to ensure timely, efficient, and responsive service to applicants in lieu 
of hiring additional full-time staff.  

On July 17, 2018, the City Council authorized a professional services agreement (No. 
2018-055) with Mr. McNulty for the processing of the Ritz-Carlton Bacara Beach House 
Replacement Project (Bacara Project) and other projects. To assist with additional case 
processing on other development projects, the City entered into a second agreement (No. 
2018-121) on December 18, 2018.  The date, purpose, amount, and expiration date of 
each contract are provided in Table 1 below.   

1



Meeting Date:  December 3, 2019

Page 2 of 3

Table 1

TOPIC CONTRACT 2018-055 CONTRACT 2018-121
Date of Contract July 17, 2018 December 18, 2018

Expiration Date of Contract July 1, 2019 December 31, 2019
Purpose Bacara Project Processing Case Processing
Amount $65,000 (Bacara)

$15,000 (Other Projects)
$75,000

To date, Mr. McNulty and subcontractors have provided approximately $55,000 in 
services on the Bacara project and $51,000 on other development projects. Table 2 below 
shows the amounts spent and remaining balances of the two contracts.

Table 2

TOPIC CONTRACT 2018-055 CONTRACT 2018-121
Original Amount $80,000 $75,000
Amount Spent $55,000 (Bacara)

$25,000 (Other Projects)
$26,000

Amount Remaining $0 $49,000

DISCUSSION:

In the past year and a half, Mr. McNulty has been managing the Bacara Replacement 
Beach House Project and other current planning development cases (cannabis CUPs, 
wireless antennas, etc.) as needs have arisen.  His services have lessened the burden
on and prevented overloading Current Planning staff and have helped accomplish project 
review and processing in a timely manner.  

When Contract 2018-121 was approved, the need existed for two contracts with Mr. 
McNulty in order to distinguish the Bacara Beach House Replacement project from other 
development deposit cases more easily, particularly given the large number of cannabis 
applications on file with the City. As the City has shifted the review of the cannabis 
applications from a land use entitlement process to a business license process, there is 
no longer a need for project tracking under two, separate contracts. For this reason, the 
work to be done under Contract 2018-055 and Contract 2018-121 is being consolidated 
into one contract.  

This contract amendment combines the tasks associated with the Bacara Beach House 
replacement project and the other project assistance into one contract, extends the time 
period to June 30, 2021 (which corresponds to the time period of the Bacara Beach House 
emergency permit), and increases the amount of the combined contract to ensure 
sufficient funding resources are available to support the anticipated projects. The costs 
associated with the work done by Mr. McNulty are all paid by developer deposits. 

2



Meeting Date:  December 3, 2019

Page 3 of 3

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The costs associated with Mr. McNulty contract would be supported solely by deposit 
funds provided by applicants.  As such, there is no financial impact to the City and no 
appropriation is needed. 

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize the recommended action and the services 
provided by Mr. McNulty would not occur.  Staff would either seek assistance from other 
consultants or have the tasks performed by existing staff. The latter option would have 
workload impacts on existing staff.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Assistant City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-121 
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-121 and Professional Services 

Agreement No. 2018-055 (available online only)

3



 

4



Attachment 1

Contract Amendment No. 1
To Agreement 2018-121

McNulty Consulting

5



 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



Attachment 2

Agreement No. 2018-121
McNulty Consulting 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



Attachment 3

Agreement No. 2018-055 
McNulty Consulting for 

Ritz Carlton Bacara

26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38


	0011_1_Council Report for 12-3-19
	0011_2_Attachment 1 Cover Sheet
	0011_3_Attachment 1 - Contract Amendment 2019
	0011_4_Attachment 2 Cover Sheet
	0011_5_Attachment 2 - Contract 2018-121
	0011_6_Attachment 3 Cover Sheet
	0011_7_Attachment 3 - Contract 2018-055



